

Queensland

Electrical Safety (Codes of Practice) Amendment Notice 2019

Subordinate Legislation 2019 No. 270

made under the

Electrical Safety Act 2002

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Notice amended	2
4	Amendment of s 4 (Notice of making of code of practice—Act, s 44	4(2))
		2
5	Amendment of sch 1 (Codes of practice)	2
6	Amendment of sch 3 (Dictionary)	3

1 Short title

This notice may be cited as the *Electrical Safety (Codes of Practice) Amendment Notice 2019.*

2 Commencement

This notice commences on 2 January 2020.

3 Notice amended

This notice amends the *Electrical Safety (Codes of Practice) Notice 2013.*

4 Amendment of s 4 (Notice of making of code of practice—Act, s 44(2))

- (1) Section 4(2) and (4)— *omit.*
- (2) Section 4(3)—

 renumber as section 4(2).

5 Amendment of sch 1 (Codes of practice)

Schedule 1, items 2 to 4— *omit, insert*—

- 2 Electrical Safety Code of Practice 2020— 2 January 2020 Electrical Equipment Rural Industry
- 3 Electrical Safety Code of Practice 2020— 2 January 2020 Working Near Overhead and Underground Electric Lines
- 4 Electrical Safety Code of Practice 2020— 2 January 2020 Works

6 Amendment of sch 3 (Dictionary)

Schedule 3, definition *MI 2013 No. 1—omit.*

2019 SL No. 270 Page 3

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Minister for Education and Minister for Industrial Relations on 17 December 2019.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 20 December 2019.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Education.

© State of Queensland 2019